annual information required will be enrolled in the lowest cost health plan. 

 Employee Only Coverage: 100% of the Kaiser Bay Area medical premium. For 

employees hired before January 1, 2020, the employee only cafeteria allowance shall 
remain frozen at one thousand eighty-one and eighty-nine cents ($1081.89) per month 
until it equals the employee only Kaiser rate. This amount is inclusive of the City’s 
direct health contributions in Article VII A of the MOU. In the event that the Kaiser 
Bay Area rate increases 15% or more in any year the parties shall split the cost of the